REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a LC2MOS
Complete, 14-Bit Analog I/O System

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Signal-
Temperature to-Noise Relative Package
Model Range Ratio (SNR) Accuracy Option*
AD7869JN 0°C to +70°C 78 dB ±2 LSB max N-24
AD7869JR 0°C to +70°C 78 dB ±2 LSB max R-28
AD7869AQ –40°C to +85°C 77 dB ±2 LSB max Q-24
*N = Plastic DIP; Q = Cerdip; R = Small Outline IC (SOIC).
(VDD = +5 V 6 5%, VSS = –5 V 6 5%, AGND = DGND = 0 V)
AD7869
–5–REV. A
AD7869 PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
DIP Pin
Number Mnemonic Function
POWER SUPPLY
7 & 23 VDD Positive Power Supply, 5 V ±  5%. Both VDD pins must be tied together.
10 & 22 VSS Negative Power Supply, –5 V ±  5%. Both VSS pins must be tied together.
8 & 19 AGND Analog Ground. Both AGND pins must be tied together.
6 & 17 DGND Digital Ground. Both DGND pins must be tied together.
ANALOG SIGNAL AND REFERENCE
21 VIN ADC Analog Input. The ADC input range is ± 3 V.
9 VOUT Analog Output Voltage from DAC. This output comes from a buffer amplifier. The range is bipolar, ± 3 V
with RI DAC = +3 V.
20 RO ADC Voltage Reference Output. The internal ADC 3 V reference is provided at this pin. This output may be used as a
reference for the DAC by connecting it to the RI DAC input. The external load capability of this reference is 500 µA.
11 RO DAC DAC Voltage Reference Output. This is one of two internal voltage references. To operate the DAC with this
internal reference, RO DAC should be connected to RI DAC. The external load capability of the reference is 500 µA.
12 RI DAC DAC Voltage Reference Input. The voltage reference for the DAC must be applied to this pin. It is internally
buffered before being applied to the DAC. The nominal reference voltage for correct operation of the AD7869 is 3 V.
ADC INTERFACE AND CONTROL
2 CLK Clock Input. An external TTL-compatible clock may be applied to this input. Alternatively, tying this pin to VSS
enables the internal laser-trimmed oscillator.